From the data, the number of NON-ACTIVE students has increased from the 2021/2022-1 Academic 

Year, amounting to 250 (Two Hundred and Five), 2021/2022-2 NON-ACTIVE Students as many as 

260 (Two Hundred and Sixty), 2022/2023-1 Academic Year as many as 296 (Two Hundred and 

Ninety Six), 2022/2023-2 Academic Year as many as 315 (Three Hundred and Fifteen) Students, 

2023/2024-1 Academic Year as many as 365 (Three Hundred and Sixty Five), 2023/2024-2 

Academic Year as many as 417 (Four Hundred and Seventeen), 2024/2025-1 Academic Year as 

many as 456 (Four Hundred and Five) Students Twenty Six). 

STIA Asy-Syafi'iyah Fakfak is not only popular among Fakfak residents, but also attracts students 

from several areas in Maluku who have completed their studies there.

[...]

For students outside Fakfak, the amount for OAP is IDR 6,000,000 (six million rupiah). 

Non OAP Rp. 4,000,000 (four million rupiah). 

Students studying in Fakfak, for final studies amounting to Rp. 3,000,000 (three million rupiah) 

Students studying in Fakfak (OAP) for ongoing studies receive Rp. 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 
thousand rupiah). 

Students studying in Fakfak (NON OAP) Rp. 2,000,000 (two million rupiah). 

Students studying in Fakfak (OAP) receive a final study of Rp. 2,500,000 (two million five hundred 
thousand rupiah), and for ongoing studies it is Rp. 2,000,000 (two million rupiah). 

Regarding this amount, the government's response is to divide the amount, namely the OAP of Rp. 

6,000,000, - divided for OAP of Rp. 3,700,000, - (three million seven hundred thousand rupiah) and 

NON OAP of Rp. 2,300,000 (two million three hundred thousand rupiah). 

Media interviews revealed that "the government's response to complaints is rarely disclosed, whether 

they are resolved directly with the students involved or how the process is carried out. The 

government's response is slow, as evidenced by an interview with the Traditional Council, which stated